DIVISION Il MEN’S
2008 TEAM STANDINGS
(Par 280-1,120)
1. *West Fla. 292-275-276-286....
North Ala. 290-281-284-274.
St. Edward’s 284-285-286-274
4. Georgia College 287-272-288-285
5. Nova Southeastern 284-287-287-279
6. Fla.Southern 283-290-289-280
7. S.C.Aiken 282-290-289-282
8. Indianapolis 280-284-291-289
Western Wash 282-289-289-284
10. Clayton St. 273-293-295-289
11.  Grand Canyon 282-285-292-292
12.  Belmont Abbey. 278-294-289-291
UC-Colo Springs 291-276-291-294
14. Grand Valley St. 283-288-293-292
15.  Washburn 286-293-285-297...
16. Sonoma St 292-286-301-288...
17. Indiana (PA) 295-291-287-296
18. Cal St. San B'dino 289-288-296-297
19. Newberry 286-294-303-303
20. Bryant 291-306-295-297 ...

*Won title in playoff
*Team Scores: Matthew Galloway, 73-70-65-71—279; Kyle Scott, 72-65-70-72—279; Federico
Damus, 73-70-73-74—290; Otto Bonning, 74-70-74-79—297; Tobias Rosendahl, DQ-70-68-69.

2008 INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

(Par
1.

3.

10.
1.

17.

20.

28.
32.

36.

70-280)
*Jeff Goff, S.C. Aiken 67-71-70-70....
Jude Eustaquio, Fla. Southern ...63-74-73-68

73-70-65-71
73-68-69-69
...69-69-71-70
72-65-70-72
69-72-72-66
72-71-69-69
66-72-74-69
...69-71-71-71
...71-70-72-70
69-70-71-73
68-71-73-71
71-73-68-71
72-71-70-70
...70-70-72-71
71-70-72-71
..70-69-70-75
74-65-73-72
72-71-72-70
75-71-70-69
..74-75-71-65
66-73-74-72
72-66-75-72
..71-73-73-68...
..67-74-73-71...
69-69-73-74
72-73-73-68
71-76-73-66
.. 69-74-75-68...
... 70-70-72-74...
68-72-72-75
72-71-71-73
70-74-72-71
71-71-74-71

Matthew Galloway, West Fla...
Erick Justesen, Cal St. Stanislaus
Sean Packer, Western Wash

Kyle Scott, West Fla.
Jarin Todd, Sonoma St.
Wes Smith, North Ala.
Will Wilcox, Clayton St
Roberto Diaz, S.C. Aiken

Ryan Deutsch, Washburn....
Seth Fair, Indianapolis
Justin Hueber, Indianapolis.....
Niclas Johansson, Georgia Col
Collin Mayer, St. Edwards............

Todd Napikoski, UC-Colo Springs..
Daniel Creel, North Ala
Andrew Workman, St. Edward’s ..
Joe Young, Georgia College....
Juan Bialet, Georgia College...

Brett Munson, North Ala
Greg O'Mahony, Nova Southeastern
Josh Orler, Grand Valley St.......
Billy Shida, Georgia College
Matt Smith, St. Edward’s

Connor Tomlinson, Belmont Abbey..
Gene Webster, Cal St. San B'dino ...
Matt Gourgeot, North Ala...
Jeff Howard, St. Edward’s.....
Jake Koppenberg, Western Wash..

Byron White, Nova Southeastern...
Matt Chidester, Belmont Abbey.
Brian Mackey, Dominican (NY).......
Michael Moore, Nova Southeastern..
Blair Webb, Indianapolis ...............

Tyler Bishop, UC-Colo Springs.
Terence Daniels, Grand Canyon .
Danny Evelyn, Fla. Southern
David Gies, North Ala
Gavin Smith, INdiana (PA)........cceeeeesssmnssssennns

42.

45,

52.

60.

64.

70.

74.

77.

83.

101.
102.
103.
104.

J.P.Solis, S.C. Aiken 71-76-70-71....
Bret Beaty, Grand Canyon ...73-72-70-74
Brandon Brown, Western Wash.. ...76-69-72-72
Donald Zaruba Ill, Grand Canyon... ...68-72-76-73

...74-72-74-70

..72-69-74-75
..73-74-70-73
71-76-73-70
...73-70-73-74
...69-72-74-75

...70-76-75-69

Patrick Bauer, Sonoma St. ........

Micah Burke, Cal St. San B'dino
Chris Carville, Belmont Abbey
Scott Congdon, Bryant
Federico Damus, West Fla
Brad Robinson, Carson-Newman ...

Constantin Schwierz, Nova Southeastern
Francisco Bide, Georgia College.
Tyler Hering, Grand Valley St....
Blake Holbrook, Fla. Southern
Ryan Kennedy, Indiana (PA)

Diego Lobo, Nova Southeastern
Ben Lown, Newberr
Matt Malloure, Grand Valley St...
Brian Richey, Fla. Southern..
Kevin Duncan, Clayton St

Matthew Hatcher, St. Edward’s..........cooocerrrecssnnns 72-72-78-70....
Nic Milito, Indiana (PA) 75-74-72-71
Eric Winder, UC-Colo Springs... 74-66-73-79
Josh Burt, Grand Valley St......... ..71-70-78-74
Joe Campbell, Belmont Abbey.... 72-74-74-73....

Matt Ewald, Washburn 71-75-75-72....
Neil McBride, Clayton St............ 68-74-73-78
Ryan Sperry, Grand Canyon 71-78-71-73
Peter Svajlen, Cameron 74-78-71-70
Dane Bagnell, Cal St. San B'dino

Bentley Nakasawa, Grand Canyon.
John Robbins, Washburn
Jason Thresher, Bryant
Joe Juszczyk, Wayne St. (MI).....
Kyle Miller, Indianapolis ....

Daniel Stanley, Newberry.....
Michael Basinski, Grand Valley St....
Kevin Grady, S.C. Aiken
Peter Tarver Jones, Belmont Abbey
Thomas Jun, Western Wash.

Matt Salome, Washburn........
Matt Stauch, Fla. Southern..
Otto Bonning, West Fla. ........
David Cosel, UC-Colo Springs.
Brian Morfeld, UC-Colo Springs ..

Kyle Pearson, Indianapolis
Chris Galvin, Sonoma St
Jonathan Visconti, Clayton St..
Wade Binfield, Clayton St.....
Julian Peters, Western Wash

Brandon Burnside, Newberry..
Jacob O’Keefe, Sonoma St........
Matt Lazzo, Washburn
Ashley Smith, S.C. Aiken
Joe Alldis, Cal St. San B'dino

Eric Tankanow, Bryant
Stephen Holmes, Newberry
Cory Stelick, Indiana (PA)

75-80-73-75....
.. 71-77-77-79
...77-71-76-81

Leo Acklin, Indiana (PA) 77-80-72-78
Nick Caccia, Bryant 75-78-75-79
Mike Philipp, Bryant 73-77-80-81
Bill Clayton, Cal St. San Bdino. ...80-80-77-76

John Allen Meetze, Newberry ..79-73-81-83....
Kyle Hopkins, Sonoma St. 75-79-82-82
DQ - Tobias Rosendahl, West Fla...........ccoouuererureene DQ-70-68-69

*Won individual title in playoff



DIVISION II MEN’S GOLF—HISTORY

History

Team Results

Year Champion
1963.. ..Missouri St.

1964.. .Southern [Il.

1965.. .Middle Tenn.
1966.. ..Cal St. Chico
1967 .. ..Lamar

1968..
1969..

.Lamar
..Cal St. Northridge

1970.. ..Rollins

1971.. ..New Orleans
1972.. New Orleans
1973.. Cal St. Northridge
1974.. ..Cal St. Northridge
1975.. .UCIrvine

1976.. .Troy

1977.. Troy

1978.. Columbus St.
1979.. UC Davis

1980.. Columbus St.
1981.. Fla. Southern
1982.. Fla. Southern
1983.. ..Texas St.

1984.. ..Troy

1985.. ..Fla. Southern

1986.. Fla. Southern
1987.. Tampa

1988.. .Tampa

1989.. ..Columbus St.
1990.. ..Fla. Southern
1991.. Fla. Southern
1992.. Columbus St.
1993.. ..Abilene Christian

1994..
1995..

..Columbus St.
..Fla. Southern

199.. Fla. Southern
1997.. Columbus St.
1998.. ..Fla. Southern
1999.. ..Fla. Southern
2000.. Fla. Southern
2001.. West Fla.
2002.. ..Rollins

2003.. ..Francis Marion
2004.. .S.C. Aiken

2005.. ... 5.C. Aiken
2006.. ...5.C. Aiken
2007.. Barr

-Barry
2008.. ***\West Fla.

Coach

AJ. McDonald
Lynn Holder
EK. Patty

Hal Bishop
Dan Rogas

Dan Rogas
Bill Cullum
Joe Justice
Robert Brown
Robert Brown

Bill Cullum
Bill Cullum
Jerry Hulbert
Mike Griffin
Mike Griffin
Mike Taylor
Joe Carlson

Arthur Land
Charley Matlock

Charley Matlock
Bill Woodley
Mike Griffin
Charley Matlock
Charley Matlock

Chuck Winship
Chuck Winship
Earl Bagley
Charley Matlock
Charley Matlock

Earl Bagley
Vince Jarrett
Rick Cravens
Charley Matlock
Doug Gordin

Scott Clark

Doug Gordin
Doug Gordin
Doug Gordin

Steve Fell

Kyle Frakes
Jonathan Burnett
Mike Carlisle
Mike Carlisle

Mike Carlisle
Jimmy Stobs
Steve Fell

*54-hole tournament. **Fourth round rained out. ***Won title in playoff.
(Note: From 1963 to 1966, teams played two rounds on different courses. Par-70 tournaments held in 2006-08; Par-71 tournaments held in 1967-70-76-77-78-85-88-2005-07; all other championships

par-72 tournaments.)

Score
1,188
886*
1,157
1,206
1,141

1,151
1,231
1,195
1,198
1,214

1,180
1,205
886™*
1,181
1,168

1174
1,194

1,178
1,184

1,181
1,229
1,198
1,192
1,196

1,175
1,189
1,196
1,170
1,166

1,144
1,160
1175
1,204
1,178

1,149
1,168
1,125
1,140

1,148
1,194
1,149
1,191
1,158

1,148
1,186
1,129

Runner-Up
Aquinas

San Diego St.
Southern llI.
Lamar
Murray St.

Middle Tenn.
Rollins

Ga. Southern

Cal St. Northridge
South Fla.

South Fla.

UC Irvine

Cal St. Northridge
UC Irvine

Rollins

Troy
Columbus St.
Fla. Southern
Fla. Southern
Alliant Int'l

Texas St.

Tro!

Fla. Southern
Stephen F. Austin
Columbus St.

Columbus St.
Fla. Southern
Valdosta St.

Columbus St.
Columbus St.

Tro
Columbus St.
North Fla.
S.C. Aiken
S.C. Aiken

North Fla.
Columbus St.
S.C. Aiken

Cal St. Bakersfield
Grand Canyon

Fla. Southern

Cal St. Stanislaus
Rollins

Cal St. Chico
Armstrong Atlantic

Columbus St.
S.C. Upstate
North Ala.

St. Edward’s

Score
1,199
888
1,202
1,207
1,160

1,192
1,232
1,205
1,202
1,238

1,196
1,211
891

1,212
1,179

1,183
1,203
1,203
1,181
1,219

1,191
1,234
1,216
1,202
1,207

1,180
1,203
1,206
1,196
1,190

1,176
1,165
1,179
1,214
1,187

1,153
1,175
1,157
1,169
1,169

1,163
1,195
1,163
1,200
1,163

1,160
1,187
1,129
1,129

Host or Site
Missouri St.
Missouri St.
Missouri St.
Cal St. Chico
Murray St.

Lamar

New Mexico
Youngstown St.
Cal St. Chico
Williams

UC Riverside
South Fla.
Tenn.-Martin
Youngstown St.
Texas Southern

Fla. Southern
UC Davis

Nicholls St.
Hartford

Fla. Southern
California (PA)
Gannon

Sam Houston St.
Tampa

Columbus St.
Truman
Gannon

Fla. Atlantic
Fla. Atlantic

Wofford

Cal St. Stanislaus
North Fla.

S.C. Aiken
Central Okla.

Grand Canyon
Rollins

Valdosta St.

Cal St. Stanislaus

Grand Valley St.
Rollins

Sunriver, Ore.
Deland, Fla.
Armstrong Atlantic

Concord
Grand Valley St.
Rice



DIVISION Il MEN’S GOLF—TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS

TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS

Fla. Southern 11, Columbus St. 6, Cal St. Northridge 3,
S.C. Aiken 3, Troy 3, Lamar 2, New Orleans 2, Rollins 2,
Tampa 2, West Fla. 2, Abilene Christian, Barry, UC Davis,
UC Irvine, Cal St. Chico, Francis Marion, Middle Tenn.,
Missouri St., Southern lll, Texas St., 1 each.

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

(Note: These totals include co-championships.)

Columbus St. 6, Fla. Southern 6, Cal St. Northridge
3, UC Riverside 2, Cal St. Chico 2, Middle Tenn. 2, S.C.
Aiken 2, Tampa 2, Valdosta St. 2, Abilene Christian,
Aquinas, UALR, Ashland, UC Irvine, Cal St. Fullerton,
Cal St. San Bdino, Central Conn. St., Central Okla.,
East Tenn. St.,, Lamar, New Orleans, Pfeiffer, Portland
St., Rollins, Sacramento St., St. Mary’s (TX), Stephen F.
Austin, Troy, West Fla., 1 each.

Individual Records

LOWEST SCORE (IN RELATION TO PAR),
ONE ROUND
64 (8-under-par)—Martin Lonardi, Columbus St., final
round, 1992.
LOWEST SCORE (IN RELATION TO PAR),
FOUR ROUNDS
273 (15-under-par)—Scott Householder, Cal St. San
B'dino, 1997.

MOST CONSECUTIVE APPEARANCES IN NCAA
CHAMPIONSHIPS
26—Fla. Southern, 1977-02.
BEST SCORE (IN RELATION TO PAR),
FOUR ROUNDS
1,140 (12-under-par)—Fla. Southern, 2000 (Jeff Klauk 275,
Alex Renard 285, Zoran llic 289, Wayne Roath 293, Steve
Paramore 305).
(Note: Team score composed of low four individual scores
each round.)

MARGIN OF VICTORY (STROKES)
45—Middle Tenn., 1965.

Individual Champions

1963  Gary Head, Middle Tenn., 278
1964  John Kurzynowski, Aquinas, 212
1965  Larry Gilbert, Middle Tenn., 280
1966  Bob Smith, Sacramento St., 279
1967  Larry Hinson, East Tenn. St., 276
1968  Mike Nugent, Lamar, 280
1969  Mike Spang, Portland St., 297
Corky Bassler, Cal St. Northridge, 297
1970  Gary McCord, UC Riverside, 285
1971  Stan Stopa, New Orleans, 292
1972  Jim Hilderbrand, Ashland, 300
1973  Paul Wise, Cal St. Fullerton, 289
1974  Matt Bloom, UC Riverside, 294
1975  Jerry Wisz, UCIrvine, 211
1976  Mike Nicolette, Rollins, 286
1977  David Thornally, UALR, 287

13
1978  Thomas Brannen, Columbus St., 282
1979  Tom Gleeton, Fla. Southern, 289
1980  Paul Perini, Troy, 288
1981 Tom Patri, Fla. Southern, 293
1982  Vic Wilk, Cal St. Northridge, 288
1983  Greg Chapman, Stephen F. Austin, 296
1984  Greg Cate, Central Conn. St., 295
1985  Hugh Royer lll, Columbus St., 286
1986  Lee Janzen, Fla. Southern, 281
1987  Jeff Leonard, Tampa, 280
1988  Jeff Leonard, Tampa, 287
1989  Brian Dixon, Columbus St., 294
1990  Bob Burns, Cal St. Northridge, 288
1991 Clete Cole, Columbus St., 287
1992  Diego Ventureira, Columbus St., 285
1993  Jeev Singh, Abilene Christian, 282
1994  Briny Baird, Valdosta St., 284
1995  Briny Baird, Valdosta St., 290
1996  Dax Johnston, Central Okla., 291
1997  Scott Householder, Cal St. San B'dino, 273
1998  Orjan Larsen, West Fla., 280
1999  Matt Saglio, Fla. Southern, 278
2000  Jeff Klauk, Fla. Southern, 275
2001 Steve Sokol, Fla. Southern, 286
2002  JJ.Jakovac, Cal St. Chico, 285
2003  Andrew McArthur, Pfeiffer, 279
2004  J.J.Jakovac, Cal St. Chico, 287
2005  Dane Burkhart, S.C. Aiken, 279
2006  Jamie Amoretti, St. Mary's (TX), 280
2007  Christian Ries, Columbus St., 286
2008  *Jeff Goff, S.C. Aiken, 278

*Won title in playoff.

Team (Years Participated)

Abilene Christian (1987-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-2007)

Adams St. (1973)

Yrs. 1

—
- N

Akron (1970-74-75-76-77)

Albany (NY) (1964)

Alliant Int’l (1981)

Ambherst (1970-72)

Aquinas (1963)

UALR (1976-77-78)

Arkansas Tech (1998)

Armstrong Atlantic (2004-05)

Ashland (1970-72-73-74)

Augustana (IL) (1964-65-69)
Austin Peay (1967-68)

Babson (1971-72)

Ball St. (1967-68)

Barry (2004-07)

Barton (2003-04-06)

Bellarmine (1970-93)

Belmont Abbey (2007-08)

Bryant (1974-75-81-83-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-95-2001-02-

Butler (1964)

03-04-05-08)

—_

C.W. Post (1972)

UC Davis (1970-71-72-74-75-76-78-79-80-81-83-84-85-87-88-91-96-97-98-2000-01-02-03).......cc0..

UC Irvine (1973-74-75-76-77)

N

UC Riverside (1969-70-71-72-73-74)

UC San Diego (2004)

Cal Poly (1970-71)

Cal St. Bakersfield (1998-99-2000-01-02-03-05-06)

Cal St. Chico (1963-66-67-68-69-71-73-74-77-2003-04-05)

=

Cal St. Dom. Hills (1985-89)

Cal St. Fullerton (1966-71)

Cal St. LA. (1976-77)

Cal St. Northridge (1969-70-71-72-73-74-75-76-78-79-80-81-82-83-86-87-88-89-90)

Cal St. San B'dino (1992-96-97-98-2006-07-08)

-

Cal St. Stanislaus (1990-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-99-2000-01
California (PA) (1979-80-81-83)

~02-03-04-06-07)...coooccosmmrrrssssesssssssssssssssnns

-

Cameron (1990-91-94-96-98-2001-02-06-07)

Catawba (1995)

Centenary (LA) (1968)
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2007

7th (1964,
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3rd (1969-72)

15th (2004)
16th (1971)
2nd (2000)

15t (1966)
7th (1985)
(
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DIVISION Il MEN’S GOLF—TEAM FINISHES

Team (Years Participated) Yrs.

Central Conn. St. (1970-71-72-75-76-77-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86)

UCF (1984)
Central Mich. (1970)
Central Mo. (1974-77-79-80-81-94-95-2002)
Central Okla. (1979-93-95-96-97-99-2002-03-05)
Charleston (WV) (1999-2000-01-02-04)

Chicago St. (1974)
Clayton St. (1999-2008)
Cleveland St. (1970-73)
Coast Guard (1971)
Coker (2006)

UC-Colo. Springs (2002-03-08)
Colorado St.-Pueblo (1972-73-74-76-78-80-94)
Columbus St. (1974-75-77-78-79-80-81-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-

2000-04-05-06-07)
Concord (1998-99-2006)
Delta St. (1975-76)

Denison (1967-68-70)
DePauw (1970-71-74)
Drexel (1970)
Drury (2001)
East Central (2001)

East Tenn. St. (1966-67-68)
Eastern lll. (1972-73)
Eastern Mich. (1969-70-71-72)
Eastern N.M. (1988)
Edinboro (1976-77-78)

Elon (1997)
Fairmont St. (2007)
Ferris St. (1982-86-92-94-96-97-98-99-2000-02-03-07)
Fla. Atlantic (1986-87-88-90-91)
Fla. Gulf Coast (2007)

FIU (1979-80-81)
Fla. Southern (1972-73-74-75-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-
96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-06-07-08)
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w
w

Fort Lewis (1969-80)
Francis Marion (1998-2002-03)
Gannon (1970-71-73-75-83-84-85-86-87-89)

George Mason (1974)
Georgia College (1998-2000-01-04-05-07-08)
Ga. Southern (1970-71)
Glenville St. (2000)
Goldey-Beacom (2006)

Grand Canyon (1992-93-95-99-2000-06-07-08)
Grand Valley St. (2000-08)
Hampden-Sydney (1973-94)
Hartford (1981)
Hawaii Hilo (2005).

High Point (1997)
Hobart (1972)
Houston Baptist (1971-72)
lll.-Chicago (1969)
lllinois St. (1965-67-68-69)

Indiana St. (1967-68)
Indiana (PA) (1972-73-74-75-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-89-90-91-92-93-95-98-99-

2005-08)
Indianapolis (1989-90-91-95-96-97-99-2001-08)
Jacksonville St. (1982-85-89-90-91-92-93)
James Madison (1971-72-75-76)

Kenyon (1965)
Knox (1963)
Lamar (1966-68)
Lander (2007)
Le Moyne (2007)

Liberty (1988)
Lincoln (MO) (1965)
Long Beach St. (1967)
Longwood (1996)
Loras (1965)

La.-Lafayette (1967-68-70-71)
La.-Monroe (1971)
Louisiana Tech (1969)
Lynchburg (1965)
Lynn (2005-06)

Macalester (1964-65)
Mass.-Lowell (1994)
McNeese St. (1968)
Middle Tenn. (1965-68)
Millersville (2003)
Minn. Duluth (1979-80-81-82-83-84-85)

Minn. St. Mankato (1971-84-2005)
Minn. St. Moorhead (1970)
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Best Finish (Year[s])
3rd (1985

)
)
)
]
11th (2001)
315t (1974)
7th (1999)
8th (1970)
33rd (1971)
11th (2006)
)

)

10th (2003
7th (1972-73

1st (1978-80-89-92-94-96)
16th (2006)

5th (1976)

12th (1968)

21st (1971)

27th (1970)

10th (2001)
15th (2001)

2nd (1967)

13th (1973)

4th (1969)

10th (1988)

3rd (1977)
(

10th (1997)

18th (2007)

8th (1998-99-2000)
4th (1988)

16th (2007)
)

8th (1979-80

15t (1981-82-85-86-
90-91-95-96-
98-99-2000)

15th (1969

7th (1983
19th (1974

17th (2000
20th (2006

)
(2003)
(1983)
(1974)
(2008)
(1970)
(2000)
(2006)
2nd (2000)
11th (2000)
17th (1994)
19th (1981)
5th (2005)
(1997)
(1972)
(1971)
(1969)
(1969)
(1968)

11th (1997

21st (1969
4th (1969

4th (1968
3rd (1982

)
)
19th (1975-76)
3rd (1965)

6th (1 963;
14th (2007)
20th (2007)

)

)

5th (1988,

13th (1967)
16th (1996)
8th (1965)

3rd (1967)
6th (1971)
18th (1969)
10th (1965)
4th (2006)

(
(
(
4th (1965)
17th (1994)
6th E1 968;
18th (2003)
5th (1981)
13th (1984)
215t (1970)
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Team (Years Participated)
Mo.-St. Louis (1971-72-92-93-2000-01)

=<
=
w

Missouri S&T (1969)

Missouri St. (1963-64-65-67-68-70-71-75-78)

Mo. Western St. (1997)

Montclair St. (1970)

Mt. St. Mary’s (1970)

Murray St. (1964-67)

New Haven (1970)

New Orleans (1971-72-73-74-75)

Newberry (2008)
Nicholls St. (1972-77-78-79-80)

North Ala. (1996-2000-02-03-04-06-07-08)

North Dakota (1968-70-75-83)

North Dakota St. (1991)

North Fla. (1994-95-96-97)

Northeastern St. (2004)

Northern Colo. (1979)
UNI (1967-73-76-77-78)

Northern Ky. (1995-96-2001-04)

Northwood (MI) (2001)

Nova Southeastern (2008)

Oakland (1970-99)

Ohio Wesleyan (1969-70-72-74)

Old Dominion (1969)

Oswego St. (1969-70-71-72-73-74)

Otterbein (1967)

Parsons (1967)

Pfeiffer (1998-99-2001-02-03-05-06)

Plattsburgh St. (1971)

Portland St. (1966-67-68-69)

Puerto Rico (1968)

Regis (CO) (1964)

Rhodes (1971)
Roanoke (1973-78)

Rochester Inst. (1964-69-70-71-73-74)

Rollins (1963-67-69-70-71-73-75-76-77-78-80-82-83-89-93-94-95-96-97-2001-02-03-05)
Sacramento St. (1964-65-66-67-68-69-71-73-78-79-80-81-82-84-85-86-87-88)

Saginaw Valley (1997-98-2006)

St. Cloud St. (2004-06)

St. Edward’s (2005-08)

St. Francis (PA) (1964)
St. Martin’s (2005-06)

St. Mary's (TX) (2006)

St. Olaf (1966)

Salem St. (1969-70-71-72-73-74)

Sam Houston St. (1984-85-86)

San Diego St. (1964)
Scranton (1974)

Sewanee (1967-70)

Siena (1967-72)

Slippery Rock (1970-72-74-75-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-93-94-95-97-98)

Sonoma St. (2007-08)

=

S.C. Aiken (1992-93-94-95-96-97-99-2000-02-03-04-05-06-08)

S.C. Upstate (2007)

—

South Fla. (1969-71-72-73)

Southeastern La. (1973-74-77-78)

Southern Conn. St. (1972-78-79)

Southern Ill. (1964-65-67)

SIU Edwardsville (1970-71-73-74-75-76-77-78-79-80-81-83-84-85-87-88-89-90-92)

Southern Ind. (1996)

=

Stephen F. Austin (1985)

Tampa (1981-86-87-88-94)

Tenn.-Martin (1969-70-71-74-75-86-88-89-90-91)

p—

Tex. A&M-Commerce (1998)
Texas St. (1981-82-83-84)

Texas Wesleyan (1999-2000)

Thiel (1972)

Troy (1975-76-77-78-79-80-81-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93)

Truman (1964-76-85-86-87-88-89-90)

-

Valdosta St. (1989-91-92-93-94-95-96-98-99-2000-01)

Washburn (2003-04-05-07-08)

Wash. & Lee (1972)
Wesleyan (CT) (1969)

West Chester (1968)

West Fla. (1998-99-2000-01-02-03-04-08)

Western lll. (1971-72-73-74-75-76-77-78-79-80)
Western N.M. (2007)

Western St. (1973-74-76-77)

Western Wash. (1999-2000-03-04-05-08)

Williams (1972)

Winona St. (1993-94-2006)

Wittenberg (1974)

Wofford (1990-91-92-94)
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Best Finish (Year[s])

12th (2001
12th (1969

(
1st (1963
15th (1997
36th (1970
28th (1970
1st (1967

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

7th (1970)
1st (1971-72)
19th (2008)
3rd ( )
2nd (2008)
(1970)

)

)

)

)

13th (1970
12th (1991
2nd (1994-97

12th (1979

8th (1976)
11th (1995)
16th (2001)

5th (2008)
14th (1999)

19th (1969)
15th (1969)
17th (1969-71
20th (1967
19th (1967

7th (2001

8th (1964

(
(
%
20th g] 968
22nd E] 971
12th (1964
1st (1970-2002
3rd (1964,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
14th (1998)
16th 2004;
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

(
(
(
11th (1964
15th (2005
10th (2006
5
5th (1985-86
2nd (1964

(
29th (1974
8th (

21st (1967
9th (1984-88-90-95
13th (2007

1st (2004-05-06
2nd (2007)
2nd (1972-73)
6th (1974)
17th (1979)

1st (1964)
9th (1977)
17th (1996)
2nd (1985)
1st (1987-88)

9th (1969-89)
9th (1998
1st (1983
6th (1999
25th (1972

)
)
)
)
1st (1976-77-84)
10th (1964)

2nd (1989)

5th (2007)

29th (1972)
14th (1969)
19th (1968)
1st (2001-08)
9th (1979)
19th (2007)
)

)

)

)

)

)

15th (1973-76-77
6th (2000

13th (1972

9th (1994

11th (1974

9th (1992
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Team (Years Participated)
Wooster (1970-71-72-73-74)

Yrs. 1

WPI (1963-68)

Wright St. (1978-79-80-81-87)

Youngstown St. (1967-68-69-70-71-76)

O NG, NNV, |
cococol4

All-Time Team Results

1963: 1. Missouri St., 1,188; 2. Aquinas, 1,199; 3. Cal St. Chico,
1,202; 4. Rollins, 1,204; 5. WPI, 1,218; 6. Knox, 1,268.

1964:1.Southernlll, 886; 2. San Diego St., 888; 3. Sacramento
St., 889; 4. Missouri St., 904; 5. Murray St., 913; 6. Macalester,
915; 7. Butler, 918; 8. Regis (CO), 941; 9. Albany (NY), 945; 10.
Truman, 960; 11. St. Francis (PA), 964; 12. Rochester Inst., 966;
13. Augustana (IL), 975.

1965: 1. Middle Tenn., 1,157; 2. Southern IIl, 1,202; 3.
Kenyon, 1,207; 4. Macalester, 1,208; 5. Lincoln (MO), 1,214;
6. lllinois St,, 1,221; 7. Sacramento St., 1,225; 8. Loras, 1,228;
9. Augustana (IL), 1,247; 10. Lynchburg, 1,251; 11. Missouri
St, 1,279.

1966: 1. Cal St. Chico, 1,206; 2. Lamar, 1,207; 3. Portland St.,
1,222; 4. Sacramento St., 1,229; 5. East Tenn. St., 1,232; 6. St.
Olaf, 1,255; 7. Cal St. Fullerton, 1,298.

1967: 1. Lamar, 1,141; 2. Murray St., 1,160; 3. (tie) East Tenn.
St. and La.-Lafayette, 1,175; 5. Southern IIl,, 1,186; 6. lllinois
St,, 1,189; 7. Rollins, 1,191; 8. Austin Peay, 1,193; 9. (tie) Cal
St. Chico and Sewanee, 1,195; 11. Sacramento St 1,196;
12. Portland St,, 1,203; 13. Ball St., 1,204; 14. Long Beach St.,
1,206; 15. Youngstown St., 1,208; 16. (tie) Missouri St. and
UNI, 1,219; 18. Denison, 1,227; 19. Indiana St., 1,233; 20.
Parsons, 1,242; 21. Otterbein, 1,261; 22. Siena, 1,270.

1968: 1. Lamar, 1,151; 2. Middle Tenn., 1,192; 3. Austin Peay,
1,196; 4. Indiana St., 1,217; 5. Ball St., 1,221; 6. (tie) McNeese
St. and Sacramento St., 1,223; 8. (tie) lllinois St. and Portland
St., 1,225; 10. East Tenn. St 1,229; 11. La.-Lafayette, 1,238;
12. Denison, 1,250; 13. Cal St. Chico, 1,251; 14. North Dakota,
1,258; 15. Youngstown St., 1,268; 16. Missouri St., 1,278; 17.
WP, 1,280; 18. Centenary (LA), 1,291; 19. West Chester, 1,292;
20. Puerto Rico, 1,487.

1969: 1. Cal St. Northridge, 1,231; 2. Rollins, 1,232; 3. UC
Riverside, 1,238; 4. (tie) Eastern Mich. and lllinois St., 1,255;
6. Portland St., 1,258; 7. South Fla., 1,260; 8. Sacramento
St., 1,268; 9. Tenn.-Martin, 1,270; 10. Cal St. Chico, 1,272; 11.
Salem St., 1,279; 12. Missouri S&T, 1,280; 13. Youngstown St.,
1,286; 14. Wesleyan (CT), 1,288; 15. (tie) Fort Lewis and Old
Dominion, 1,289; 17. Oswego St., 1,301; 18. Louisiana Tech,
1,329; 19. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,332; 20. Rochester Inst., 1,350;
21. lll-Chicago, 1,384; 22. Augustana (IL), 1,385.

1970: 1. Rollins, 1,195; 2. Ga. Southern, 1,205; 3. Central
Mich., 1,208; 4. UC Riverside, 1,211; 5. Youngstown St.,
1,221; 6. Cal St. Northridge, 1,222; 7. New Haven, 1,225; 8.
Cleveland St., 1,232; 9. UC Davis, 1,248; 10. Tenn.-Martin,
1,251; 11. La-Lafayette, 1,252; 12. Salem St,, 1,256; 13. North
Dakota, 1,259; 14. Wooster, 1,261; 15. Akron, 1,263; 16.
Denison, 1,265; 17. Central Conn. St., 1,268; 18. Eastern Mich.,
1,269; 19. (tie) Amherst and Cal Poly, 1,270; 21. Minn. St.
Moorhead, 1,272; 22. Rochester Inst., 1,274; 23. (tie) Slippery
Rock and SIU Edwardsville, 1,275; 25. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,276;
26. Sewanee, 1,277; 27. Drexel, 1,280; 28. Mt. St. Mary’s,
1,286; 29. Oswego St., 1,290; 30. DePauw, 1,293; 31. Gannon,
1,295; 32. Bellarmine, 1,297; 33. Ashland, 1,298; 34. Oakland,
1,323; 35. Missouri St., 1,328; 36. Montclair St., 1,375.

1971: 1. New Orleans, 1,190; 2. Cal St. Northridge, 1,202;
3. Rollins, 1,210; 4. Houston Baptist, 1,214; 5. Cal St. Chico,
1,218; 6. (tie) La-Monroe and South Fla, 1,225; 8. Ga.
Southern, 1,231; 9. La-Lafayette, 1,234; 10. Sacramento St.,
1,236; 11. Cal St. Fullerton, 1,241; 12. Eastern Mich., 1,242;
13. Tenn.-Martin, 1,243; 14. UC Davis, 1,245; 15. Central
Conn. St., 1,246; 16. Cal Poly, 1,249; 17. Oswego St., 1,259;
18. Rochester Inst,, 1,261; 19. Western |ll., 1,263; 20. Salem
St., 1,270; 21. DePauw, 1,279; 22. Rhodes, 1,284; 23. (tie)
UC Riverside and Youngstown St., 1,285; 25. (tie) Gannon
and SIU Edwardsville, 1,286; 27. (tie) Babson and Wooster,
1,287; 29. Minn. St. Mankato, 1,290; 30. (tie) Missouri St.
and Plattsburgh St., 1,293; 32. Mo.-St. Louis, 1,294; 33. Coast
Guard, 1,319; 34. James Madison, 1,332.

1972: 1. New Orleans, 1,214; 2. South Fla, 1,238; 3. UC
Riverside, 1,239; 4. Hobart, 1,240; 5. Houston Baptist, 1,244;
6. Eastern Mich., 1,247; 7. Colorado St.-Pueblo, 1,248; 8.
Ashland, 1,251; 9. Central Conn. St., 1,255; 10. Babson, 1,256;
11. Western I, 1,260; 12. Cal St. Northridge, 1,262; 13. (tie)
UC Davis and Williams, 1,264; 15. Indiana (PA), 1,268; 16.
Slippery Rock, 1,275; 17. Salem St., 1,277; 18. Wooster, 1,279;
19. Eastern Il 1,281; 20. Fla. Southern, 1,282; 21. Nicholls
St., 1,284; 22. Oswego St,, 1,285; 23. (tie) Amherst and James
Madison, 1,293; 25. (tie) Southern Conn. St. and Thiel, 1,295;
27.Ohio Wesleyan, 1,310; 28. Mo.-St. Louis, 1,325; 29. Wash. &
Lee, 1,331; 30. Siena, 1,333; 31. C.W. Post, 1,359.

1973: 1. Cal St. Northridge, 1,180; 2. South Fla., 1,196; 3.
Rollins, 1,197; 4. UC Irvine, 1,203; 5. UC Riverside, 1,213; 6.
Cal St. Chico, 1,219; 7. (tie) Colorado St.-Pueblo, Fla. Southern
and Southeastern La,, 1,228; 10. New Orleans, 1,231; 11.
Cleveland St., 1,238; 12. Ashland, 1,239; 13. Eastern Ill., 1,241;
14. Wooster, 1,244; 15. Western St., 1,247; 16. Indiana (PA),
1,249; 17. SIU Edwardsville, 1,257; 18. Western Ill, 1,261;
19. (tie) Gannon, Hampden-Sydney and Salem St., 1,264;
22. Adams St., 1,266; 23. Sacramento St.,, 1,274; 24. UNI,
1,277; 25. Oswego St., 1,282; 26. Rochester Inst., 1,288; 27.
Roanoke, 1,340.

1974: 1. Cal St. Northridge, 1,205; 2. UC Irvine, 1,211; 3.
New Orleans, 1,219; 4. UC Riverside, 1,234; 5. Fla. Southern,
1,242; 6. Southeastern La., 1,243; 7. Columbus St., 1,244;
8. Indiana (PA), 1,246; 9. Cal St. Chico, 1,251; 10. Colorado
St.-Pueblo, 1,252; 11. Wittenberg, 1,256; 12. Slippery Rock,
1,259; 13. Ashland, 1,265; 14. (tie) UC Davis and Tenn.-Martin,
1,268; 16. Western lll, 1,270; 17. Hampden-Sydney, 1,271;
18. Salem St., 1,278; 19. (tie) George Mason and Wooster,
1,279; 21. SIU Edwardsville, 1,282; 22. Rochester Inst., 1,286;
23. DePauw, 1,295; 24. Oswego St., 1,298; 25. Akron, 1,300;
26. Bryant, 1,306; 27. Ohio Wesleyan, 1,315; 28. Western St.,
1,318; 29. Scranton, 1,342; 30. Central Mo., 1,356; 31. Chicago
St., 1,385.

1975: 1. UC Irvine, 886; 2. Cal St. Northridge, 891; 3. Rollins,
893; 4. UC Davis, 898; 5. Columbus St., 900; 6. Indiana (PA),
901; 7. Troy, 904; 8. Fla. Southern, 909; 9. Delta St., 910; 10.
SIU Edwardsville, 915; 11. Tenn.-Martin, 916; 12. Central
Conn. St,, 918; 13. Slippery Rock, 919; 14. New Orleans, 929;
15. Western lll, 931; 16. Akron, 932; 17. (tie) Gannon and
Missouri St.,, 936; 19. James Madison, 937; 20. Bryant, 946;
21. North Dakota, 957.

1976: 1.Troy, 1,181; 2. UC Irvine, 1,212; 3. Cal St. Northridge,
1,213;4.UCDavis, 1,214; 5. Delta St., 1,230; 6. Rollins, 1,232; 7.
UALR, 1,237; 8. UNI, 1,238; 9. Cal St. L.A,, 1,239; 10. Edinboro,
1,240; 11. Central Conn. St, 1,242; 12. SIU Edwardsville,
1,243; 13. Western Il 1,245; 14. Indiana (PA), 1,248; 15.
Western St., 1,250; 16. Youngstown St., 1,251; 17. Colorado
St.-Pueblo, 1,254; 18. Akron, 1,258; 19. James Madison, 1,269;
20.Truman, 1,278.

1977: 1. Troy, 1,168; 2. Rollins, 1,179; 3. Edinboro, 1,185;
4. Cal St. LA, 1,190; 5. (tie) UALR and Fla. Southern, 1,194;
7. Southeastern La, 1,202; 8. Nicholls St, 1,205; 9. SIU
Edwardsville, 1,206; 10. (tie) Indiana (PA) and Western lII,,
1,210; 12. Central Conn. St,, 1,212; 13. UC Irvine, 1,213; 14.
UNI, 1,214; 15. Western St., 1,231; 16. (tie) Cal St. Chico and
Central Mo, 1,247; 18. Columbus St., 1,256; 19. Akron, 1,263.

1978: 1. Columbus St., 1,174; 2.Troy, 1,183; 3. Rollins, 1,185; 4.
Cal St. Northridge, 1,186; 5. Fla. Southern, 1,190; 6. Edinboro,
1,195; 7. (tie) UC Davis and Indiana (PA), 1,198; 9. Sacramento
St., 1,201; 10. Southeastern La., 1,213; 11. Nicholls St., 1,214;
12. UNI, 1,215; 13. (tie) UALR, SIU Edwardsville and Western
lll, 1,216; 16. Wright St., 1,228; 17. Missouri St.,, 1,232; 18.
Southern Conn. St., 1,255; 19. Roanoke, 1,258; 20. Colorado
St.-Pueblo, 1,260.

1979: 1. UC Davis, 1,194; 2. (tie) Columbus St. and Fla.
Southern, 1,203; 4. (tie) Troy and Wright St., 1,212; 6. FIU,
1,214; 7. Indiana (PA), 1,215; 8. Nicholls St., 1,222; 9. Western
Ill, 1,224; 10. SIU Edwardsville, 1,226; 11. Sacramento St.,
1,230; 12. Northern Colo,, 1,231; 13. Central Conn. St., 1,234;
14. Cal St. Northridge, 1,238; 15. California (PA), 1,240; 16.

o003

d 3rd 4th 5th Best Finish (Year[s])
0 0 0 14th (1970-73)
0 0 1 5th (1963)
0 1 0 4th (1979)
0 0 1 5th (1970)

Central Mo, 1,246; 17. Southern Conn. St., 1,247; 18. Central
Okla,, 1,249; 19. Minn. Duluth, 1,265.

1980: 1. Columbus St., 1,178; 2. Fla. Southern, 1,181; 3.
Nicholls St., 1,184; 4. Troy, 1,187; 5. Cal St. Northridge, 1,196;
6. Sacramento St., 1,200; 7. Rollins, 1,203; 8. FIU, 1,204; 9.
California (PA), 1,208; 10. SIU Edwardsville, 1,213; 11. UC
Davis, 1,218; 12. Indiana (PA), 1,222; 13. Minn. Duluth, 1,223;
14. Central Mo., 1,234; 15. Western lll,, 1,248; 16. Colorado
St.-Pueblo, 1,249; 17. Wright St., 1,250; 18. Central Conn. St.,
1,252; 19. Fort Lewis, 1,291.

1981: 1. Fla. Southern, 1,184; 2. Alliant Int'l, 1,219; 3. (tie)
Cal St. Northridge and Troy, 1,221; 5. Minn. Duluth, 1,227; 6.
Indiana (PA), 1,230; 7. Columbus St., 1,232; 8. Tampa, 1,235; 9.
Texas St., 1,236; 10. SIU Edwardsville, 1,239; 11. (tie) California
(PA) and Central Conn. St,, 1,242; 13. UC Davis, 1,248; 14.
Sacramento St,, 1,252; 15. FIU, 1,262; 16. Central Mo., 1,267;
17.Wright St., 1,279; 18. Bryant, 1,292; 19. Hartford, 1,307.

1982: 1. Fla. Southern, 1,181; 2. Texas St., 1,191; 3. Indiana
(PA), 1,194; 4. Troy, 1,196; 5. Cal St. Northridge, 1,197; 6.
Sacramento St., 1,203; 7. Rollins, 1,209; 8. Jacksonville St.,
1,210; 9. Central Conn. St., 1,236; 10. Minn. Duluth, 1,246; 11.
Ferris St., 1,250.

1983: 1. Texas St., 1,229; 2. Troy, 1,234; 3. Columbus St.,
1,239; 4. (tie) Fla. Southern and Indiana (PA), 1,247; 6. Central
Conn. St,, 1,248; 7. Gannon, 1,256; 8. California (PA), 1,270; 9.
(tie) UC Davis and SIU Edwardsville, 1,273; 11. Rollins, 1,277;
12. Cal St. Northridge, 1,281; 13. Bryant, 1,282; 14. Minn.
Duluth, 1,286; 15. North Dakota, 1,297.

1984: 1. Troy, 1,198; 2. Fla. Southern, 1,216; 3. Texas St.,
1,222; 4. Central Conn. St,, 1,223; 5. Columbus St,, 1,225; 6.
UCF, 1,226; 7. Sam Houston St., 1,235; 8. UC Davis, 1,241; 9.
Slippery Rock, 1,243; 10. Gannon, 1,248; 11. Indiana (PA),
1,252; 12. Sacramento St, 1,255; 13. Minn. St. Mankato,
1,282; 14. Minn. Duluth, 1,287; 15. SIU Edwardsville, 1,309.

1985: 1. Fla. Southern, 1,192; 2. Stephen F. Austin, 1,202;
3. (tie) Central Conn. St. and Columbus St., 1,203; 5. Sam
Houston St., 1,205; 6. Troy, 1,210; 7. Cal St. Dom. Hills,
1,230; 8. (tie) Indiana (PA) and Jacksonville St., 1,234; 10.
Sacramento St., 1,240; 11. Minn. Duluth, 1,241; 12. Gannon,
1,260; 13. UC Davis, 1,276; 14. Slippery Rock, 1,287; 15. SIU
Edwardsville, 1,300; 16. Truman, 1,344.

1986: 1. Fla. Southern, 1,196; 2. Columbus St., 1,207; 3.
(tie) Cal St. Northridge and Troy, 1,211; 5. Sam Houston St.,
1,217; 6. Tampa, 1,219; 7. Fla. Atlantic, 1,227; 8. Sacramento
St., 1,240; 9. Ferris St., 1,242; 10. Central Conn. St., 1,245;
11. Slippery Rock, 1,249; 12. Indiana (PA), 1,252; 13. Tenn.-
Martin, 1,253; 14. Truman, 1,266; 15. Gannon, 1,296.

1987: 1. Tampa, 1,175; 2. Columbus St., 1,180; 3. Troy, 1,181;
4. Sacramento St., 1,182; 5. Cal St. Northridge, 1,185; 6. Fla.
Southern, 1,193; 7. Abilene Christian, 1,200; 8. Fla. Atlantic,
1,201; 9. UC Davis, 1,208; 10. Bryant, 1,209; 11. Wright St.,
1,212; 12. (tie) SIU Edwardsville and Truman, 1,227; 14.
Slippery Rock, 1,232; 15. Gannon, 1,259.

1988: 1. Tampa, 1,189; 2. Fla. Southern, 1,203; 3. Columbus
St, 1,214; 4. Fla. Atlantic, 1,227; 5. Liberty, 1,232; 6. Troy,
1,234;7.Bryant, 1,235; 8. Cal St. Northridge, 1,243; 9. Slippery
Rock, 1,244; 10. (tie) Eastern N.M. and Tenn.-Martin, 1,254;
12.UC Davis, 1,258; 13. Abilene Christian, 1,259; 14. Truman,
1,263; 15. Sacramento St., 1,265; 16. SIU Edwardsville, 1,283.

1989: 1. Columbus St., 1,196; 2. Valdosta St., 1,206; 3. Cal St.
Northridge, 1,211; 4. Troy, 1,223; 5. Fla. Southern, 1,231; 6.
Abilene Christian, 1,232; 7. Jacksonville St., 1,233; 8. Rollins,
1,243; 9. Tenn.-Martin, 1,244; 10. Indiana (PA), 1,248; 11.
Slippery Rock, 1,249; 12. Cal St. Dom. Hills, 1,250; 13. Bryant,
1,252; 14. Truman, 1,266; 15. Indianapolis, 1,270; 16. SIU
Edwardsville, 1,273; 17. Gannon, 1,297.

1990: 1. Fla. Southern, 1,170; 2. Columbus St., 1,196; 3. Cal St.
Northridge, 1,198; 4.Troy, 1,208; 5. (tie) Cal St. Stanislaus and
Cameron, 1,213; 7. Abilene Christian, 1,214; 8. Bryant, 1,225;
9. Slippery Rock, 1,239; 10. SIU Edwardsville, 1,241; 11. Fla.
Atlantic, 1,248; 12. Jacksonville St., 1,249; 13. Wofford, 1,259;
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14. Indiana (PA), 1,265; 15. Indianapolis, 1,266; 16. Tenn.-
Martin, 1,274; 17. Truman, 1,275.

1991: 1. Fla. Southern, 1,166; 2. Columbus St., 1,190; 3.
Abilene Christian, 1,198; 4. Troy, 1,199; 5. (tie) Fla. Atlantic
and Valdosta St., 1,204; 7. (tie) Bryant and Jacksonville St.,
1,207; 9. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,218; 10. Indiana (PA), 1,221;
11. Wofford, 1,223; 12. North Dakota St., 1,230; 13. UC
Davis, 1,233; 14. Cameron, 1,234; 15. Tenn.-Martin, 1,243; 16.
Indianapolis, 1,259; 17. Slippery Rock, 1,266.

1992: 1. Columbus St., 1,144; 2. Troy, 1,176; 3. Fla. Southern,
1,181; 4. Jacksonville St., 1,192; 5.S.C. Aiken, 1,197; 6. Abilene
Christian, 1,202; 7. Valdosta St., 1,208; 8. Cal St. Stanislaus,
1,209; 9. Wofford, 1,210; 10. Grand Canyon, 1,214; 11. Cal St.
San Bdino, 1,218; 12. (tie) Indiana (PA) and SIU Edwardsville,
1,224; 14. Ferris St., 1,230; 15. Mo.-St. Louis, 1,247; 16. Bryant,
1,248.

1993: 1. Abilene Christian, 1,160; 2. Columbus St., 1,165;
3. Fla. Southern, 1,167; 4. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,170; 5. S.C.
Aiken, 1,173; 6. Valdosta St., 1,180; 7. Jacksonville St., 1,181;
8. Rollins, 1,182; 9. Troy, 1,184; 10. Grand Canyon, 1,206; 11.
Slippery Rock, 1,209; 12. (tie) Indiana (PA) and Mo.-St. Louis,
1,210; 14. Bellarmine, 1,223; 15. Winona St., 1,224; 16. Central
Okla, 1,232; 17. Bryant, 1,258.

1994: 1. Columbus St., 1,175; 2. North Fla., 1,179; 3. Rollins,
1,181; 4. Fla. Southern, 1,182; 5. S.C. Aiken, 1,183; 6. Valdosta
St, 1,192; 7. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,195; 8. Cameron, 1,218;
9. Winona St., 1,240; 10. Central Mo, 1,241; 11. Abilene
Christian, 1,243; 12. Ferris St.,, 1,252; 13. Wofford, 1,256; 14.
Slippery Rock, 1,264; 15. Tampa, 1,266; 16. Colorado St.-
Pueblo, 1,273; 17. Mass.-Lowell, 1,330.

1995: 1. Fla. Southern, 1,204; 2. S.C. Aiken, 1,214; 3. Valdosta
St, 1,219; 4. Rollins, 1,232; 5. Abilene Christian, 1,238; 6.
Columbus St., 1,242; 7. North Fla,, 1,243; 8. Cal St. Stanislaus,
1,244; 9. Slippery Rock, 1,248; 10. Central Okla., 1,252; 11.
(tie) Central Mo. and Northern Ky., 1,261; 13. Catawba, 1,264;
14. Grand Canyon, 1,270; 15. Indianapolis, 1,271; 16. Indiana
(PA), 1,288; 17. Bryant, 1,298.

1996: 1.Fla. Southern, 1,178; 2.S.C. Aiken, 1,187; 3. Cameron,
1,189; 4. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,195; 5. North Fla., 1,196; 6.
Columbus St,, 1,203; 7. Central Okla., 1,212; 8. Abilene
Christian, 1,213; 9. Rollins, 1,217; 10. Valdosta St., 1,221; 11.
Cal St. San B'dino, 1,225; 12. Northern Ky., 1,230; 13. (tie)
Indianapolis and North Ala., 1,236; 15. UC Davis, 1,243; 16.
Longwood, 1,244; 17. Southern Ind., 1,268; 18. Ferris St
1,294.

1997: 1. Columbus St,, 1,149; 2. North Fla., 1,153; 3. (tie) Cal
St. San B'dino and Rollins, 1,164; 5. Abilene Christian, 1,171;
6. (tie) Central Okla. and S.C. Aiken, 1,176; 8. Fla. Southern,
1,180; 9. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,185; 10. Elon, 1,199; 11. High
Point, 1,201; 12. Indianapolis, 1,209; 13. UC Davis, 1,218;
14. Oakland, 1,222; 15. Mo. Western St., 1,223; 16. Saginaw
Valley, 1,225; 17. Ferris St., 1,233; 18. Slippery Rock, 1,249.

1998: 1. Fla. Southern, 1,168; 2. Columbus St., 1,175; 3. Cal
St. San Bdino, 1,179; 4. West Fla,, 1,181; 5. GCSU, 1,185; 6.
Valdosta St., 1,186; 7. UC Davis, 1,197; 8. Ferris St.,, 1,198; 9.
Tex. A&M-Commerce, 1,201; 10. Pfeiffer, 1,210; 11. Cal St.
Bakersfield, 1,215; 12. Arkansas Tech, 1,224; 13. Cameron,
1,228; 14. Saginaw Valley, 1,231; 15. Francis Marion, 1,232;
16. Indiana (PA), 1,241; 17. Concord, 1,247; 18. Slippery
Rock, 1,269.

1999: 1. Fla. Southern, 1,125; 2. S.C. Aiken, 1,157; 3. West Fla.,
1,159; 4. Valdosta St., 1,164; 5. Columbus St., 1,170; 6. Texas
Wesleyan, 1,173; 7. Clayton St., 1,184; 8. Ferris St., 1,186; 9.
Pfeiffer, 1,187; 10. Indianapolis, 1,192; 11. Western Wash.,
1,197; 12. Grand Canyon, 1,201; 13. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,205;
14.Indiana (PA), 1,210; 15. (tie) Cal St. Bakersfield and Central
Okla., 1,212; 17. Charleston (WV) 1,224; 18. Concord, 1,230.

2000: 1. Fla. Southern, 1,140; 2. (tie) Cal St. Bakersfield and
Grand Canyon, 1,169; 4. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,176; 5. West Fla.,
1,182; 6. (tie) Columbus St. and Western Wash., 1,183; 8. (tie)
UC Davis and Ferris St., 1,184; 10. GCSU, 1,187; 11. (tie) Grand
Valley St., S.C. Aiken and Texas Wesleyan, 1,198; 14. North
Ala.,, 1,201; 15. Charleston (WV), 1,206; 16.Valdosta St., 1,221;
17. Glenville St., 1,255; 18. Mo.-St. Louis, 1,260.

2001: 1. West Fla,, 1,148; 2. Fla. Southern, 1,163; 3. Cal St.
Stanislaus, 1,178; 4. Rollins, 1,179; 5. (tie) Cal St. Bakersfield
and GCSU, 1,190; 7. Pfeiffer, 1,201; 8. UC Davis, 1,206; 9.
Cameron, 1,210; 10. Drury, 1,214; 11. Charleston (WV), 1,225;
12. Mo.-St. Louis, 1,226; 13. Indianapolis, 1,229; 14. Valdosta
St 1,233; 15. East Central, 1,239; 16. (tie) Northern Ky. and
Northwood (MI), 1,249; 18. Bryant, 1,250.

2002: 1. Rollins, 1,194; 2. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,195; 3. Fla.
Southern, 1,196; 4. North Ala,, 1,202; 5. S.C. Aiken, 1,203;
6. Cal St. Bakersfield, 1,205; 7. Kennesaw St., 1,206; 8. UC
Davis, 1,209; 9. West Fla., 1,216; 10. Francis Marion, 1,219;
11. Pfeiffer, 1,226; 12. Central Mo., 1,227; 13. Ferris St., 1,238;
14. Central Okla., 1,239; 15. Cameron, 1,243; 16. UC-Colo.
Springs, 1,245; 17. Charleston (WV), 1,246; 18. Bryant, 1,312.

2003: 1. Francis Marion, 1,149; 2. Rollins, 1,163; 3. Cal St.
Stanislaus, 1,171; 4. Cal St. Bakersfield, 1,172; 5. Cal St. Chico,
1,174; 6. (tie) North Ala. and West Fla., 1,175; 8. S.C. Aiken,

1,176; 9. UC Davis, 1,179; 10. UC-Colo. Springs, 1,181; 11.
Western Wash., 1,184; 12. Pfeiffer, 1,186; 13. Central Okla.,
1,189; 14. Barton, 1,211; 15. Ferris St., 1,216; 16. Washburn,
1,218; 17. Bryant, 1,228; 18. Millersville, 1,282.

2004: 1. S.C. Aiken, 1,191; 2. Cal St. Chico, 1,200; 3. Barry,
1,201; 4. Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,210; 5. Barton, 1,214; 6. West Fla.,
1,216; 7. Northeastern St., 1,219; 8. Armstrong Atlantic, 1,225;
9. Western Wash., 1,228; 10. GCSU, 1,229; 11. Columbus St.,
1,234; 12. Washburn, 1,235; 13. (tie) Bryant and North Ala.,
1,236; 15. UC San Diego, 1,237; 16. St. Cloud St., 1,249; 17.
Northern Ky., 1,264; 18. Charleston (WV), 1,281.

2005: 1. S.C. Aiken, 1,158; 2. Armstrong Atlantic, 1,163; 3. St.
Edward’s, 1,169; 4. Cal St. Bakersfield, 1,170; 5. Hawaii Hilo,
1,173; 6. Rollins, 1,174; 7. Cal St. Chico, 1,175; 8. Lynn, 1,176;
9. Western Wash., 1,182; 10. Washburn, 1,187; 11. Central
Okla., 1,189; 12. Columbus St., 1,190; 13. GCSU, 1,204; 14.
Pfeiffer, 1,207; 15. St. Martin’s, 1,208; 16. Indiana (PA), 1,212;
17. Bryant, 1,218; 18. Minn. St. Mankato, 1,231.

2006: 1. S.C. Aiken, 1,148; 2. Columbus St., 1,160; 3. Cal
St. Bakersfield, 1,169; 4. Lynn, 1,178; 5. Cal St. Stanislaus,
1,179; 6. Fla. Southern, 1,180; 7. (tie) Cal St. San B'dino and
Cameron, 1,189; 9. Pfeiffer, 1,193; 10. St. Mary’s (TX), 1,194;
11. Coker, 1,203; 12. Grand Canyon, 1,204; 13. Winona St.,
1,214; 14. North Ala,, 1,216; 15. Saginaw Valley, 1,221; 16.
Concord, 1,224; 17. St. Cloud St., 1,226; 18. St. Martin's, 1,228;
19. Barton, 1,230; 20. Goldey-Beacom, 1,283.

2007: 1. Barry, 1,186; 2. S.C. Upstate, 1,187; 3. Fla. Southern,
1,188; 4. Columbus St., 1,189; 5. Washburn, 1,196; 6. (tie)
Belmont Abbey and GCSU, 1,201; 8. (tie) Abilene Christian
and Cal St. Stanislaus, 1,202; 10. Grand Canyon, 1,207; 11.
Cal St. San B'dino, 1,213; 12. North Ala,, 1,217; 13. Sonoma
St 1,223; 14. Lander, 1,224; 15. Cameron, 1,227; 16. Fla. Gulf
Coast, 1,232; 17. Ferris St., 1,245; 18. Fairmont St., 1,247; 19.
Western N.M,, 1,249; 20. Le Moyne, 1,275.

2008: 1. (tie) *West Fla., North Ala,, and St. Edward’s, 1,129;
4. Georgia College, 1,132; 5. Nova Southeastern, 1,137; 6.
Fla. Southern, 1,142; 7. S.C. Aiken, 1,143; 8. (tie) Indianapolis
and Western Wash,, 1,144; 10. Clayton St., 1,150; 11. Grand
Canyon, 1,151; 12. (tie) Belmont Abbey and UC-Colo Springs,
1,152; 14. Grand Valley St., 1,156; 15. Washburn, 1,161; 16.
Sonoma St., 1,167; 17. Indiana (PA), 1,169; 18. Cal St. San
B'dino, 1,170; 19. Newberry, 1,186; 20. Bryant, 1,189.

*Won title in a playoff.



